results and valuations may differ materially from the assumptions within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.
 The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations to be expected in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had the Transaction occurred during
the specified periods
and do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial condition, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies
or other savings or expenses that may
be associated with the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
is presented for illustrative purposes only and may
not be indicative of the results of operations or financial condition of the combined
company following the Transaction.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March
31, 2023
(In
thousands)

Xtant

(Historical)

Surgalign
Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Adjustments to
Surgalign
Holdings’s
Historical
Financial

Statements
(See Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(See Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,176   $ 22,430   $ (21,354)   $ (5,528)   $ 724
Restricted cash   234   —   —   —   234
Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowance for credit losses and doubtful
accounts of $621 and $9,890   11,902   12,575   (10,510)   (478)   13,489
Inventories   18,522   13,530   2,831   (1,261)   33,622
Prepaid and other current assets   753   4,895   (4,260)   604   1,992

Total current assets   36,587   53,430   (33,293)   (6,663)   50,061
Property and equipment, net   6,826   2,421   (1,874)   174   7,547
Right-of-use asset, net   1,269   —   —   —   1,269
Goodwill   7,639   —   —   —   7,639
Intangible assets, net   10,810   —   —   —   10,810
Non-current inventories   —   6,148   (6,148)   —   —
Other assets   185   5,713   (5,475)   (238)   185

Total Assets   $ 63,316   $ 67,712   $ (46,790)   $ (6,727)   $ 77,511

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 3,421   $ 7,492   $ (4,977)   $ (1,757)   $ 4,179
Accrued liabilities   5,595   12,090   (10,774)   116   7,027
Current portion of lease liability   473   —   —   —   473
Current portion of finance lease
obligations   63   —   —   —   63
Line of credit   3,002   —   —   —   3,002
Current portion of long-term debt   4,722   —   —   —   4,722
Accrued income taxes   —   402   (402)   —   —

Total current liabilities   17,276   19,984   (16,153)   (1,641)   19,466
Long-term Liabilities:

Lease liability, less current portion   847   —   —   —   847
Finance lease obligation, less current
portion   165   —   —   —   165
Long-term debt, plus premium and less
issuance costs   12,318   —   —   —   12,318
Acquisition contingencies   22,995   (22,995)   —   —
Warrant liability   15,512   (15,512)   —   —
Notes payable – related party   10,244   (10,244)   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   7,906   (7,906)   —   —

Total Liabilities   30,606   76,641   (72,810)   (1,641)   32,796
Commitments and Contingencies

Mezzanine equity   —   10,006   (10,006)   —   —

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.000001 par value;
10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.000001 par value;
300,000,000 shares authorized; 108,897,048
shares issued and outstanding as of March
31, 2023   —   8   53,038   (53,046)   —
Additional paid-in capital   278,458   610,422   (404,412)   (206,010)   278,458
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   (3,349)   (7)   3,356   —
Accumulated deficit   (245,748)   (620,073)   299,028   333,050   (233,743)
Less treasury stock   —   (5,943)   5,943   —   —

Total Stockholders’ Equity   32,710   (18,935)   (46,410)   77,350   44,715
Total Liabilities & Stockholders’
Equity   $ 63,316   $ 67,712   $ (129,226)   $ 75,709   $ 77,511

See
notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For
the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(In
thousands)

Xtant

(Historical)

Surgalign
Holdings,

Inc.
(Historical)

Adjustments
to

Surgalign
Holdings’s
Historical
Financial

Statements
(See Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue

Orthopedic product sales   $ 17,942   $ 16,748   $ (59)   $ —   $ 34,631
Other revenue   1   —   —   —   1

Total Revenue   17,943   16,748   (59)   —   34,632

Cost of sales   7,407   6,074   —   84   6(a)(b)   13,565

Gross Profit   10,536   10,674   (59)   (84)   21,067

Operating Expenses

General and administrative   4,884   21,127   (9,746)   —   16,265
Sales and marketing   7,054   —   —   —   7,054
Research and development   174   2,905   (2,763)   —   316
Severance and restructuring costs   —   466   (466)   —   —
Gain on acquisition contingency   —   (1,066)   1,066   —   —
Asset impairment and abandonments   —   553   (84)   —   469
Transaction and integration expenses   —   463   (463)   —   —

Total Operating Expenses   12,112   24,448   (12,456)   (84)   24,104
 Gain on Sale of Coflex   —   (12,631)   12,631

(Loss) Income from Operations   (1,576)   (1,143)   (234)   (84)   (3,037)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense   (575)   (252)   252   —   (575)
Interest income (expense)   86   147   (87)   —   146
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   —   238   73   —   311
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   5,288   (5,288)   —   —

Total Other Expense   (489)   5,421   (5,050)   (84)   (118)

Net (Loss) Income from Operations
Before Provision for Income Taxes   (2,065)   4,278   (5,284)   (84)   (3,155)

Provision for Income Taxes Current and
Deferred   (13)   (133)   20   —   (126)

Net (Loss) Income   $ (2,078)   $ 4,145   $ (5,264)   $ (84)   $ (3,281)

Net Loss Per Share:

Basic   $ (0.02)   0.51   $ (0.03)
Dilutive   $ (0.02)   (0.03)   $ (0.03)

Shares used in the computation:

Basic   108,893,588   8,072,339   108,893,588
Dilutive   108,893,588   13,320,439   108,893,588

See
notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For
the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(In
thousands)

Xtant

(Historical)

Surgalign
Holdings,

Inc.
(Historical)

Adjustments
to

Surgalign
Holdings’s
Historical
Financial

Statements
(See Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue

Orthopedic product sales   $ 57,958   $ 81,979   $ (261)   $ —   $ 139,676
Other revenue   11   —   —   —   11

Total Revenue   57,969   81,979   (261)   —   139,687

Cost of sales   25,832   41,691   (17)   989   6(a)(b)   68,495

Gross Profit   32,137   40,288   (244)   (989)   71,192

Operating Expenses

General and administrative   15,462   95,888   (42,253)   812   6(d)   69,909
Sales and marketing   22,515   —   —   —   22,515
Research and development   915   15,736   (13,518)   —   3,133
Severance and restructuring costs   —   1,148   (245)   —   903
Gain on acquisition contingency   —   (17,867)   17,867   —   —
Asset impairment and abandonments   —   5,352   (1,159)   —   4,193
Transaction and integration expenses   —   19,391   (19,391)   —   —

Total Operating Expenses   38,892   119,648   (58,699)   812   100,653
 Other operating income, net   —   (898)   —   —   (898)

(Loss) Income from Operations   (6,755)   (78,462)   58,455   (1,801)   (28,563)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense   (1,692)   (1,009)   1,009   —   (1,692)
Interest income (expense)   31   (26)   213   —   218
Foreign exchange (loss) gain   —   (978)   162   —   (816)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   24,827   (24,827)   —   —
Bargain purchase gain   —   —   —   12,005   6(c)   12,005

Total Other Expense   (1,661)   22,814   (23,443)   12,005   9,715

Net (Loss) Income from Operations
Before Provision for Income Taxes   (8,416)   (55,648)   35,012   10,204   (18,848)

(Provision) Benefit for Income Taxes Current
and Deferred   (69)   1,043   (15)   —   959

Net (Loss) Income   $ (8,485)   $ (54,605)   $ 34,997   $ 10,204   $ (17,889)

Net Loss Per Share:

Basic   $ (0.09)   (8.33)   $ (0.19)
Dilutive   $ (0.09)   (8.33)   $ (0.19)

Shares used in the computation:

Basic   94,085,197   6,555,207   94,085,197
Dilutive   94,085,197   6,555,207   94,085,197

See
notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS